TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM384025

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900362587
SEQUENCE:	2

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RUSS BERRIE AND COMPANY, INC.		12/06/2011	Corporation: NEW JERSEY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE ENCORE GROUP, INC.
Street Address:	10740 THORNMINT RD.
City:	SAN DIEGO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92127
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 11

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1927509	ANIMAL CLASSICS
Registration Number:	1971518	FANCY FRAMES
Registration Number:	1993370	STONE GARDEN
Registration Number:	1902734	STONE GARDEN
Registration Number:	1497752	UNITEDESIGN
Registration Number:	2292226	UNITED DESIGN
Registration Number:	2323833	SNOW BUDDIES
Registration Number:	2927151	SNOW BUDDIES
Registration Number:	2130734	THE MUG FACTORY
Registration Number:	2050275	LIVING STONE
Registration Number:	3685153	KENNEL CLUB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2029425999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2029425000

Email: trademarkdocketing@aporter.com, tiffany.ikeda@aporter.com,

TRADEMARK

900364183 REEL: 005788 FRAME: 0330

elisabeth.richards@aporter.com

Correspondent Name: Tiffany M. Ikeda

Address Line 1: 601 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Address Line 2: IP DOCKETING

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 25851.00002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Tiffany M. Ikeda

SIGNATURE: /Tiffany M. Ikeda/

DATE SIGNED: 05/11/2016

DATE SIGNED: 05/11/201

Total Attachments: 17

source=Court Order#page1.tif

source=Court Order#page2.tif

source=Court Order#page3.tif

source=Court Order#page4.tif

source=Court Order#page5.tif

source=Court Order#page6.tif

source=Court Order#page7.tif

source=Court Order#page8.tif

source=Court Order#page9.tif

source=Court Order#page10.tif

source=Court Order#page11.tif

source=Court Order#page12.tif

source=Court Order#page13.tif

source=Court Order#page14.tif

source=Court Order#page15.tif

source=Court Order#page16.tif

source=Court Order#page17.tif

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005788 FRAME: 0331

Case 11-22471-DHS Doc 230 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 11:56:27 Desc Main Document Page 1 of 8

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

FORMAN HOLT ELIADES & RAVIN LLC

80 Route 4 East, Suite 290

Paramus, NJ 07652

(201) 845-1000

Attorneys for Charles M. Forman,

Chapter 7 trustee

Kim R. Lynch (KL-5866)

JAMES J. WALDRON, CLERK

DEC 6 - 2011

U.S./BANKRUPTCY COURT
KEWARK-N.J.

DEPUTY

In Re:

THE RUSS COMPANIES, INC., et al., 1

Debtors.

Chapter 7 Case No. 11-22471 (DHS) (Jointly Administered)

Hearing Date: December 6, 2011

USBI

Hearing Time: 10:00 a.m.

ORDER AUTHORIZING SALE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND CUSTOMER LIST FREE AND CLEAR OF ALL LIENS, CLAIMS, INTERESTS AND ENCUMBRANCES PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 363(b) and (f) OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE

The relief set forth on the following pages, numbered two (2) through six (6), is hereby ORDERED.

Dec 6, 2011

¹The Debtors are The Russ Companies, Inc., Russ Berrie Company Investments, Inc., Russ Berrie U.S. Gift Inc., The Encore Group, Inc., Russ Berrie and Company Properties, Inc., and Russplus, Inc.

Case 11-22471-DHS Doc 230 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 11:56:27 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 8

(Page 2)

Debtor:

The Russ Companies, Inc., et al.

Case No.:

11-22471 (DHS)

Caption of Order:

Order Authorizing Sale of Intellectual Property and Customer List Free and Clear of All Liens, Claims, Interests and Encumbrances Pursuant to

Section 363(b) and (f) of the Bankruptcy Code

THIS MATTER having been presented to the Court upon the motion of Charles M. Forman, chapter 7 trustee (the "Trustee") for The Russ Companies, Inc., Russ Berrie Company Investments, Inc., Russ Berrie U.S. Gift Inc., The Encore Group, Inc., Russ Berrie and Company Properties, Inc., and Russplus, Inc. (collectively, the "Debtors"), through his attorneys, Forman Holt Eliades & Ravin LLC, pursuant to sections 105(a), 363(b), 363(f), 363(m), 365 and 554 of Title 11, United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code") and Rules 6004, 6006, 6007 and 9019 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the "Rules"), for the entry of an Order (a) approving bidding procedures, scheduling bid deadline, auction sale and hearing to approve sale, (b) approving settlement with secured lenders, (c) authorizing the Trustee to sell the Debtors' assets free and clear of liens, claims, interests and encumbrances, (d) authorizing the Trustee to exercise control over foreign subsidiaries, (e) granting the Trustee an extension of time to reject, assume, or assume and assign executory contracts and unexpired leases, (f) authorizing the Trustee to assume and assign certain executory contracts and unexpired leases, (g) authorizing the Trustee to reject certain executory contracts and unexpired leases, (h) authorizing the Trustee to abandon certain assets, and (i) granting related relief (the "Motion"); and the Court having conducted a hearing on December 6, 2011 in connection with the sale by the Trustee of the Debtors' intellectual property and customer list (the "Sale Hearing"), and for the reasons set forth by the Court on the record at the Sale Hearing; and the Court having found sufficient cause for the relief granted herein.

Case 11-22471-DHS Doc 230 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 11:56:27 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 8

(Page 3)

Debtor:

The Russ Companies, Inc., et al.

Case No.:

11-22471 (DHS)

Caption of Order:

Order Authorizing Sale of Intellectual Property and Customer List Free and Clear of All Liens, Claims, Interests and Encumbrances Pursuant to

Section 363(b) and (f) of the Bankruptcy Code

THE COURT HEREBY FINDS THAT:

A. The Court has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and

1334, and this matter is a core proceeding pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 157(b)(2)(A), (N) and (O).

Venue of these cases and this matter in this district is proper under 28 U.S.C. §§ 1408 and 1409.

B. As evidenced by the certifications of service previously filed with the Court, (i)

proper, timely, adequate and sufficient notice of the Motion has been provided in accordance

with the Order Shortening Time Period and Setting Hearing on the Motion and the Order (1)

Approving Settlement With Secured Lenders, (2) Authorizing The Trustee To Sell Debtors'

Assets Free and Clear of Liens, Claims, Interests and Encumbrances Pursuant to 11 U.S.C.

§363(b) and (f); (3) Approving Bidding Procedures; (4) Scheduling (A) Bid Deadline, (B)

Auction Sale and (C) Hearing Approving Sale; and (5) Approving Sale Process (the "Procedures

Order") dated June 17, 2011; (ii) such notice was good and sufficient, and appropriate under the

particular circumstances; and (iii) no other or further notice of the Sale Motion, the Sale

Hearing², or the Auction, is or shall be required.

C. The Debtors' pre-petition lenders consent to the sale of the Debtors' intellectual

property attached at Exhibit "A" annexed hereto and made a part hereof, and customer list (the

"Purchased Assets"). The Trustee has satisfied the applicable criteria of sections 105(a), 363(b),

363(f), and 363(m) and Bankruptcy Rules 2002 and 6004 of the Bankruptcy Code and therefore,

² Terms not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning as in the Motion.

Case 11-22471-DHS Doc 230 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 11:56:27 Desc Main Document Page 4 of 8

(Page 4)

Debtor:

The Russ Companies, Inc., et al.

Case No.:

11-22471 (DHS)

Caption of Order:

Order Authorizing Sale of Intellectual Property and Customer List Free and Clear of All Liens, Claims, Interests and Encumbrances Pursuant to

Section 363(b) and (f) of the Bankruptcy Code

the sale of the Purchased Assets free and clear of all Liens (as defined below), and all other relief provided herein, is determined to be appropriate.

D. As demonstrated by the evidence proffered or adduced at the Sale Hearing, the Trustee has conducted the sale process in compliance with the Procedures Order, the Auction was duly noticed and a reasonable opportunity was given to any interested party to make a higher or better offer for the Purchased Assets.

E. The contemplated transaction was negotiated, proposed and entered into by the Trustee and the Buyer (as defined below) without collusion, in good faith, and from arm's length bargaining positions. The Buyer is a good faith purchaser under section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code and as such, is entitled to all of the protection afforded thereby.

F. The Buyer is not an "insider" of the Debtors, as that term is defined under section 101 of the Bankruptcy Code.

G. The consideration paid by the Buyer is (i) fair and reasonable, (ii) is the highest and best offer for the Purchased Assets; and (iii) constitutes reasonable equivalent value and fair consideration.

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

1. Any objections to the entry of this Order that have not been withdrawn or resolved are overruled in their entirety.

2. Pursuant to sections 363(b) and (f) of the Bankruptcy Code, and in accordance with this Order, the Trustee is authorized to sell to WestCoast Toy Ltd. (the "Buyer") free and

Case 11-22471-DHS Doc 230 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 11:56:27 Desc Main Document Page 5 of 8

(Page 5)

Debtor:

The Russ Companies, Inc., et al.

Case No.:

11-22471 (DHS)

Caption of Order:

Order Authorizing Sale of Intellectual Property and Customer List Free and Clear of All Liens, Claims, Interests and Encumbrances Pursuant to

Section 363(b) and (f) of the Bankruptcy Code

clear of and clear of all interests, leases, mortgages, liens, claims (as defined in section 101(5) of the Bankruptcy Code), taxes, judgments, encumbrances, and charges of any kind or nature (the "Liens"), the Purchased Assets for the purchase price of \$425,000, with the Liens to attach to the proceeds of sale of the Purchased Assets in the same order of priority as existed pre-petition and in accordance with the Settlement.

3. The Trustee is authorized to execute and deliver all instruments and documents, including a Bill of Sale, as may be reasonably necessary or appropriate to effectuate the sale of the Purchased Assets to the Buyer and to take all further actions as may be reasonably requested by the Buyer for the purpose of assigning, transferring, granting, conveying and conferring to the Buyer the Purchased Assets without further Order of the Court.

4. On the Closing, parties asserting a Lien against the Purchased Assets are authorized and directed to execute such documents and take all other action as may be reasonably necessary to release its Lien in the Purchased Assets, if any, as such Liens may have been recorded or may otherwise exist.

5. All of the transactions contemplated and approved herein shall be protected by section 363(m) of the Bankruptcy Code in the event that this Order is reversed or modified on appeal. The consideration provided by the Buyer for the Purchased Assets is fair and reasonable and the Sale may not be avoided under section 363(n) of the Bankruptcy Code.

6. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rules 6004(h) and 7062 this Order shall not be stayed, and this Order shall be effective and immediately enforceable upon entry.

Case 11-22471-DHS Doc 230 Filed 12/06/11 Entered 12/06/11 11:56:27 Desc Main Document Page 6 of 8

(Page 6)

Debtor:

The Russ Companies, Inc., et al.

Case No.:

11-22471 (DHS)

Caption of Order:

Order Authorizing Sale of Intellectual Property and Customer List Free and Clear of All Liens, Claims, Interests and Encumbrances Pursuant to

Section 363(b) and (f) of the Bankruptcy Code

7. The United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of New Jersey shall retain jurisdiction over any matter or dispute arising from or relating to the implementation of this Order and the Bill of Sale. The Trustee shall serve a copy of this Order on (i) the Notice Parties (as defined in the Order Shortening Time entered at Docket No. 103) (ii) the Buyer and (iii) all Qualified Bidders within three day of its entry via ECF, email or regular mail.

m:\cmf\the russ companies\pleadings\zsle\ip\sate order - ip.doc

EXHIBIT A

The RUSS Companies, Inc. et al Schedule of Debtor Intellectual Property (Russ IP)

- 1. Domain Names
- 2. Schedule of Trademarks The Encore Group, Inc.
- 3. Schedule of Trademarks Monitored Marks
 - a. Schedule 2.2(x) Retained Intellectual Property (KID IP)
- 4. Russ Berrie U.S. Gift, Inc. List of Copyrights
- 5. Copyright Office Search Example
- 6. Exclusive Assignment "Happy Birthday"
- 7. Product Catalogs Current (Digital)
 - a. Gifts for Her, Him, Teacher, Graduation 2010
 - b. Holiday Collection 2010
 - c. Spring 2011
 - d. Baby 2010
 - e. Baby 2011
 - f. Gift Collection 2010
 - g. Animals 2011
 - h. Animals 2010
 - i. Spiritual Harvest 2010
 - j. Li'l Peepers 2011
 - k. Summer Supplement 2010
- 8. Product Catalogs Archive Digital Various
- 9. Product Catalogs Archive Hard Copies Various
- 10. Product Image Library
- 11. Product Development Files (approximately boxes historical files)
- 12. Legal Copyright Files (approximately 6 boxes historical files)

EXHIBIT A-2

Error! No property name supplied.

FAX:6049228690

STATUS REPORT - TRADEMARKS THE ENCORE GROUP, INC.

Updated February 2011 Attorneys: William Rathbone, Maha Sarah (Handling)

PENDING U.S. APPLICATIONS

Error! No property name supplied.

O

Updated February 2011 Attorneys: William Rathbone, Maha Sarah (Handling)

REGISTERED MARKS

Renewal due April 30, 2016		castable substance, namely a resin-based substance	
Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.	April 30, 1996	Class 20 for ornamental figurine type picture frames composed of a	
REGISTERED RENEWED	1,971,518	FANCY FRAMES	ENGR 1056650-T12
Renewal due October 17, 2015		Class 21 for figurines composed of a gypsum-based castable substance	
Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.	October 17, 1995	Class 20 for figurines composed of a resin-based castable substance; and	
REGISTERED - RENEWED	1,927,509	ANIMAL CLASSICS	ENGR 1056650-T11
Renewal due July 4, 2015			
Owner: The Encore Group, Inc	July 4, 1995	Class 19 for ornamental figurines composed of a cement-based substance	
REGISTERED - RENEWED	1,902,734	STONE GARDEN	ENGR 1056650-T10
		() wanne	
Renewal due January 26, 2013			
Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.	January 26, 1993	Class 15 for musical instruments; namely, chimes	
REGISTERED - RENEWED	1,748,392	JW STANNARD (Stylized)	ENGR 1056650-T09
Renewal Due October 6, 2012		unsaturated polyester resin with a calcium carbonate filler	
Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.	October 6, 1992	Class 20 for figurines composed of a castable substance; namely,	
REGISTERED - RENEWED	1,721,986	ITTY BITTY CRITTERS	ENGR 1056650-T08
Renewal Due March 21, 2019			
Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.	March 21, 1989	Class 21 for figurines composed of a gypsum-based substance	
REGISTERED - Renewed	016'065'1	STONE CRITTERS	ENGR 1056650-T07
Renewal due July 26, 2018		(UNITED ESIGN)	
Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.	July 26, 1988	Class 19 for statuary figurines made primarily of concrete	
REGISTERED - RENEWED	1,497,752	UNITEDESIGN & Design	ENGR 1056650-T06
,		XPRES	
SOLD April 2010 - Ensemble		Materials	
Kenewal Due November 16, 2012		Treated Paper for Ultimate Transfer to Fabrics, Metals, and Other Like	
Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.	November 16, 1982	Class 1 for Imaging Powder Used for an Electrostatic Photocopter; Class 9	
REGISTERED - RENEWED	1,216,290	XPRES (Stylized)	ENGR 1056650-T05
STATUS/NEXT DUE DATES	Reg. No. DATED	MARK/CLASS and Goods	CLIENT NO.

TRADEMARK

Error! No property name supplied.

Çω

REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due December 18, 2011	2,519,472 December 18, 2001	CAMEO GIRLS Class 20 for figurines composed of a castable substance, namely, a resinbased substance	ENGR 1056650-T22
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due November 20, 2011	2,508,331 November 20, 2001	FIGI & Design Class 20 for decorative ornaments, namely, figurines and sculptures of bone, ivory, plaster, plastic, wax and wood; plaques; furniture mirrors and picture frames	ENGR 1056650-T21
		graffica	
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due November 20, 2011	2,508,330 November 20, 2001	Class 20 for decorative ornaments, namely, figurines and sculptures of bone, ivory, plaster, plastic, wax and wood; plaques; furniture mirrors; and picture frames	ENGK 1056650-120
REGISTERED – RENEWED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal due February 29, 2020	2,323,833 February 29, 2000	SNOW BUDDIES Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin	ENGR 1056650-T19
REGISTERED – RENEWED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal due January 25, 2020	2,310,895 January 25, 2000	CLASSIC CRITTERS Class 20 for figurines composed of a resin-based substance	ENGR 1056650-T18
REGISTERED – RENEWED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due November 16, 2019	2,292,226 November 16, 1999	UNITED DESIGN Class 21 deleted Class 20 for figurines composed of a castable, resin-based substance;	ENGR 1056650-T17
REGISTERED – RENEWED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due January 20, 2018	2,130,734 January 20, 1998	THE MUG FACTORY & Design Class 35 for wholesale distributorship services in the field of printed mugs THE MUG FACTORY & Design Class 35 for wholesale distributorship services in the field of printed mugs	ENGR 1056650-T15
REGISTERED – RENEWED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due April 8, 2017	2,050,275 April 8, 1997	LIVING STONE Class 19 for miniature carved statuary made of hydrostone (a combination of cement and gypsum)	ENGR 1056650-T14
REGISTERED – RENEWED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due August 13, 2016	1,993,370 August 13, 1996	STONE GARDEN Class 20 for figurines composed of a castable substance, namely a resinbased substance	ENGR 1056650-T13

Error! No property name supplied.

ENOR 1030030-130 SNOW B		 		+		ENGR 1056650-T26 SNOWBI	ENGR 1056650-T25 MAYOR Class 20 Decorative mugs, cor	 	Class 20 for decolors, plaste picture frames
Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin	SNOW BUDDIES Class 16 for Greeting cards and gift wrapping paper; and Class 28 for Plush and stuffed toys	THE ENCORE GROUP Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin; Class 21 for Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin; Class 21 for Decorative ceramic, polymer, porcelain, glass and stained glass figures, figurines, mugs, coasters, dishes and panels; Class 28 for plush and stuffed toys; and Class 35 for wholesale distributorship services in the field of printed mugs	LIVING PLAYFUL Class 28 for Plush and stuffed toys	MUG SHOTS Class 21 for Mugs and porcelain figurines	FIG1 Class 9 for decorative electric switch plates and decorative magnets; Class 14 for clocks; Class 16 for bookends; Class 20 for Ornaments of sculptures of bone, ivory, plaster, plastic, wax and wood; plaques; mirrors; picture frames; and Class 21 for sculptures of china, crystal, earthenware, glass, porcelain and terra cotta; containers for household use not of precious metal; candie holders not of precious metal; windchimes	SNOWBERRY CUTIES Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin	MAYOR BLUSTERY Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin; Class 21 for Decorative ceramic, porcelain, glass and stained glass figures, figurines, mugs, coasters, and dishes	BOO BUDDIES Class 20 for Novelty Figurines made of polyurethane resin	Class 20 for decorative ornaments, namely, figurines and sculptures of bone, ivory, plaster, plastic, wax and wood; plaques; furniture mirrors; and picture frames
2,899,277 November 2, 2004	2,898,579 November 2, 2004	2,870,640 August 3, 2004	2,745,180 July 29, 2003	2,735,551 July 8, 2003	2,675,766 January 21, 2003	2,667,334 December 24, 2002	2,593,000 July 9, 2002	2,588,871 July 2, 2002	May 7, 2002
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due November 2, 2014	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due August 3, 2014	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal due July 29, 2013	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal due July 8, 2013	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due January 21, 2013	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewał Due December 24 2017	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due July 9, 2012	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due July 2, 2012	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due May 7, 2012

Error! No property name supplied.

Ú١

ENGR 1056650-T43	ENGR 1056650-T42	ENGR 1056650-T41	ENGR 1056650-T40	ENGR 1056650-T39	ENGR 1056650-T38	ENGR 1056650-T37
GRUMPIES THE MAGIC STONE THAT ABSORBS GRUMPINESS! Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin	FIGI PRESENTABLES THE GIFT THAT GIVES A GIFT! Logo Class 28 for plush three dimensional figurines used to hold gift cards	MICHEL & COMPANY Class 9 for switch plates; Class 11 for electric night lights; Class 14 for clocks; Class 20 for photo frames; soft sculpture wall hangings; Class 21 for mugs; glass and ceramic caudle holders; non-precious metal candle holders and ceramic banks; Class 27 for glass and metal and ceramic wall hangings	ENCORE & Design Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin; Class 21 for Decorative ceramic, porcelain, glass and stained glass figures, figurines, mugs, coasters and dishes; Class 28 for Plush and stuffed toys Cu	SNOW BUDDIES Class 21 for Decorative ceramic, porcelain, glass and stained glass figures, figurines, mugs, coasters	GINGER FRIENDS Class 28 for Christmas ornaments made of dough clay	CHRIS MINTS Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of pliable plastic resin; novelty figurines made of non-pliable plastic resin; Class 21 for Decorative ceramic figures, figurines, mugs, coasters and dishes; Class 28 for Plush dolls; plush Christmas tree ornaments; resin Christmas tree ornaments
3,136,620 August 29, 2006	3,107,499 June 20, 2006	3,103,120 June 13, 2006	2,978,305 July 26, 2005 .	2,927,151 February 22, 2005	2,921,437 January 25, 2005	2,919,880 January 18, 2005
REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due August 29, 2012	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due June 20, 2012	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due June 13, 2012	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due July 26, 2011	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal due February 22, 2015	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due January 25, 2015	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit filed I/18/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 005788 FRAME: 0345

Renewal Due November 2, 2014

Error! No property name supplied.

ENGR 1056650-T44	THE SCRAP PACK Class 21 for Decorative ceramic, porcelain, glass and stained glass figures, figurines, mugs, coasters and dishes	3,136,667 August 29, 2006	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due August 29, 2012
ENGR 1056650-T45	GRUMPIES & Design	3,146,357	REGISTERED
	Class 20 for Novelty figurines made of plastic resin	September 19, 2006	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due Sept. 19, 2012
			8 & 15 Affidavít Due Sept. 19, 2012
ENGR 1056650-T46	FAMILY MATTERS	3,183,803	REGISTERED
	Class 6 for Metal yard and garden stakes; soulptures made of non-precious	December 12, 2006	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.
	metal; non-tuminous and non-mechanical metal signs; metal nouse numbers; and figurines of common metal		6 & 13 All travit De Dec. 12, 2012
ENGR 1056650-T47	THE FISH NETWORK	3,200,749	REGISTERED
	Class 20 for Decorative wood case for displaying an aquarium	January 23, 2007	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due January 23, 2013
ENGR 1056650-T48	ANIMAL MAGNETISM	3,205,620	REGISTERED
	Class 9 for Decorative magnets	February 6, 2007	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit Due Feb. 6 2013
ENGR 1056650-T49	BAND-TASTIC	3,252,307	REGISTERED
	Class 14 for bracelets	June 12, 2007	8 & 15 Affidavit Due June 12, 2013
ENGR 1056650-T50	frame●ology (Stylized)	3,264,140	REGISTERED
	Class 20 for Picture frames	July 17, 2007	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.
	frāme·ology		8 & 15 Affidavit Due July 17, 2013
ENGR 1056650-T51	FRAME-OLOGY	3,267,289	REGISTERED
	Ciass 20 for exemite figures	July 24, 2007	8 & 15 Affidavit Due July 24, 2013
ENGR 1056650-TS2	SISTERS IN CHRIST	3,320,128	REGISTERED
	Class 20 for Shadowboxes; resin prayer boxes, desk and wall crosses, and	October 23, 2007	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.
ENGR 1056650-T53	FRAME-OLOGYXPRES	3,499,513	REGISTERED
	Class 20 for Picture frames	September 9, 2008	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.
-	FRĀME-OLOGYXPRES		8 & 15 Affidavit Due Sept. 9, 2014
ENGR 1056650-T54	PHOTO PIC Class 20 for Picture frames with detachable non-metal stakes	3,499,540 September 9, 2008	REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc.
			8 & 15 Affidavit Due Sept. 9, 2014

Updated February 2011

Attorneys: William Rathbone, Maha Sarah (Handling)

Error! No property name supplied.

~1

ENGR 1056650-T55 ENGR 1056650-T03 ENGR 1056650-T56 ENGR 1056650-T02 ENGR 1056650-T58 ENGR 1056650-T01 THE LEGEND OF SANTA CLAUS & Design THE LEGEND OF SANTA CLAUS YOMIKO CLASSICS KENNEL CLUB KENNEL CLUB KENNEL CLUB Class 20 for Cold cast resin figurines; figurines of poly-resin Class 6 for Non-precious metal key chains Class 20 for Cold cast resin figurines; figurines of poly-resin Class 28 for plush toys Class 20 for Picture frames Class 20 for Figurines made of resin 3,594,779 3,531,791 3,824,310 September 22, 2009 3,685,153 March 24, 2009 3,594,780 March 24, 2009 November 11, 2008 3,531,792 November 11, 2008 July 27, 2010 Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit due March 24, 2015 8 & 15 Affidavit Due Nov. 11, 2014 8 & 15 Affidavit Due Nov. 11, 2014 Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit September 22, 2015 8 & 15 Affidavit due March 24, 2015 Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. 8 & 15 Affidavit July 27, 2016 REGISTERED Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. REGISTERED REGISTERED REGISTERED REGISTERED

FOREIGN TRADEMARKS

CI JENT NO	M A BE COODE	KUMETIN	75.00	
	DARKERSOODS	COUNTRI	DATED	SIAIOS
ENGR 1056650-TF01	FIGI	Canada	620910	REGISTERED
	(1) Bookends; ornaments and sculptures of bone, ivory, plaster, plastic, wax and wood, plaques, mirrors, picture		September 29, 2004	Owner: The Encore Group, Inc. Renewal Due September 29, 2019
	frames, stuffed animals, decorative switch plates and magnets; sculptures of china, crystal, earthenware, plass			•
	porcelain and terra cotta, household utensils, namely teapots,			
	mugs, canisters, pitchers, napkin holders, creamers, bowls,			
	plates, salt and pepper shakers, planters, storage cabinets,			
	and storage boxes, candie holders not of precious metals,			
	wind chimes, decorative switch plates and magnets; clocks.			
	(2) Bookends; ornaments and sculptures of bone, ivory,			
	plaster, plastic, wax and wood, plaques, mirrors, picture			
	traines, statted animals, decorative switch plates and			
	decorative magnets; sculptures of china, crystal, earthenware,			
W. (18)	glass, porcelain and terra cotta, containers for household use			
	not of precious metal, namely teapots, mugs, canisters,			
	pitchers, napkin holders, creamers, bowls, plates, salt and			
	pepper shakers, planters, storage cabinets, and storage boxes,			
	candle holders not of precious metals, wind chimes; clocks.			
	(1) Wholesale services featuring the sale of ornamental and			
A 18.51	decorative articles.			
	(2) Wholesale services, namely wholesale store services, and			
	wholesale distributorships, featuring housewares and gift			
	items, namely ornamental and decorative articles			

Error! No property name supplied.

00

RECORDED: 04/28/2016